
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:238
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2001
PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA 
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA;SUNIL KHAN

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the funds allocated under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) has since been spent on the development of
roads by the States; 

(b) if so, the estimated length of roads developed so far, State-wise; 

(c) whether any proposals have been received from the State Governments in regard to implementation of this scheme; 

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(e) whether the Government propose to connect the remote and tribal areas with roads under the scheme; 

(f) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(g) whether PMGSY is a Centrally sponsored scheme; 

(h) if not, the share of Centre State Governments in this scheme; and 

(i) the time by which the second instalment of funds is likely to be released to the States under the scheme? 

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU) 

(a) to (i) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

The Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 238 admitted for reply on 13th March 2001 

(a) to (d). Against the sum of Rs.2500 crore allocated for the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) for the year 2000-2001,
project proposals for Rs.2162.56 crore received from 23 States and two Union Territories have so far been cleared. The State-wise
position is enclosed at Annexure-I. 

(e) & (f) Under PMGSY, it is envisaged that all Rural Habitations with population of 1000 persons and above would be connected
through good All-weather roads by 2003, while those Rural Habitations with population of 500 persons and above would be connected
by 2007, including in the remote and tribal areas, depending upon the availability of funds. The State/Union Territory-wise number of
unconnected villages is at Annexure-II. 

(g) to (i) For the year, 2000-2001, the funds under the Programme are being provided by the Centre to the States/Union Territories as
Additional Central Assistance (ACA) and as 100% grant. Funds are being released to the State Governments in one instalment. 

Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.238 to be answered on 13.03.2001 

S. No. States/UTs  Amount cleared (Rs. in crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh   190.01



2 Arunachal Pradesh  15.00
3 Assam    4.65
4 Bihar    149.90
5 Chhatisgarh   88.58
6 Goa    0.65
7 Gujarat    49.81
8 Haryana    20.67
9 Himachal Pradesh   60.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir   20.00
11 Jharkhand   110.18
12 Karnataka   92.27
13 Kerala    19.71
14 Madhya Pradesh   212.47
15 Maharashtra   130.81
16 Mizoram    19.93
17 Orissa    174.70
18 Punjab    24.66
19 Rajasthan   130.51
20 Tamil Nadu   153.49
21 Tripura    24.75
22 Uttar Pradesh   319.22
23 West Bengal   135.00
24 Pondicherry   5.00
25 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  10.59
 
 Total    2162.56

S.No.  State/ UT Total number  Total Less than       
   of inhabited  Rural  200 200-499 500-999 1000-1999 2000-4999 5000-9999 10000 and  
   villages  Popula       above 
     tion
1 Andhra Pradesh 26586 `48,620,882` 3441 3651 4764 6433 6510  1474  313 
2 Arunachal Prad 3649 `753,930` 2693 623 222 82 25  3  1 
3 Assam  24685 `19,926,527` 5220 6103 6461 4988 1793  111  9 
4 Bihar  67513 `75,021,453` 11720 17100 16344 12768 7647  1604  330 
5 Goa  360 `690,041` 36 56 64 78 94  31  1 
6 Gujarat  18028 `27,063,521` 1019 2875 4634 5432 3418  575  75 
7 Haryana  6759 `12,408,904` 358 725 1544 2021 1703  364  44 
8 Himachal Prad 16997 `4,721,681` 9423 5272 1666 495 136  5  0 
9 Karnataka 27066 `31,069,413` 3527 6159 7427 5861 3422  570  100 
10 Kerala  1384 `21,418,224` 2 2 3 16 102  252  1007 
11 Madhya Pradesh 71526 `50,842,333` 11802 23093 21673 11426 3264  261  7
12 Maharashtra 40412 `48,395,601` 3461 8242 12408 10632 4715  762  192
13 Manipur  2182 `1,331,504` 922 601 311 192 135  16  3
14 Meghalaya 5484 1444731  3130 1702 484 129 38  1  0
15 Mizoram  698 371810  185 276 155 61 19  2  0
16 Nagaland 1216 1001323  200 449 280 170 108  8  1
17 Orissa  46989 27424753 14026 14557 10726 5761 1812  103  4
18 Punjab  12428 14288744 1310 2528 3609 3130 1628  209  14
19 Rajasthan 37889 33938877 6683 10315 10125 7060 3255  420  31
20 Sikkim  447 369451  52 124 160 79 29  3  0
21 Tamil Nadu 15822 36781354 581 1483 2851 4625 4764  1247  271
22 Tripura  855 2335484  26 62 107 203 348  94  15
23 Uttar Pradesh 112803 111506372 18832 26457 29577 24523 11949  1336  129
24 West Bengal 37910 49370364 4970 8504 9227 8065 5819  1117  208
           
 Union Territories         
          
1 A & N Islands 504 205706  285 95 65 44 15  0  0
2 Chandigarh 25 66186  4 1 2 6 8  3  1
3 D&N Haveli 71 126752  2 10 15 17 25  1  1
4 Daman & Diu 24 54043  1 2 6 6 6  2  1
5 Delhi  199 919019  8 8 13 44 86  19  21
6 Lakshadweep 7 22593  1 1  0 4  1  0
7 Pondicherry 263 290800  32 67 75 48 38  3  0
          
 INDIA  580781 `622,782,376` 103952 141143 144998 114395 62915  10597  2779
          
          
STATISTICS GIVEN BY PLANNING COMMISSION      

# States/UTs Total no. of No. of  No. of  Balance No. of  No. of  Balance Total No.
   villages  villages villages  (Col 4 - 5) villages villages (Col 7-8) of unconnected
   1991 Census with population estimated to  with population estimated to  villages 
   1000 & above have been   below 1000 have been   
     connected   connected  
     up to 31.3.97   up to 31.3.97  

1 Andhra Pradesh 26586 `14,422` 12878 `1,544` 12164 9954 2210 `3,754`



2 Arunachal Prad 3649 116 100 16 3533 1380 2153 `2,169`
3 Assam  23208 `3,872` 3807 65 19336 13497 5839 `5,904`
4 Bihar  67546 `17,467` 11925 `5,542` 50079 20391 29688 `35,230`
5 Goa  369 200 200 0 169 168 1 1
6 Gujarat  18028 `9,507` 9409 98 8521 7597 924 `1,022`
7 Haryana  6759 `3,470` 3469 1 3289 3209 80 81
8 Himachal Pra 16997 634 407 227 16363 7220 9143 `9,370`
9 Jammu & Kashmir 6241 `1,474` 1217 257 4767 2890 1877 `2,134`
10 Karnataka 27066 `9,953` 9951 2 17113 17012 101 103
11 Kerala  1731 `1,719` 1708 11 12 10 2 13
12 Madhya Pradesh 65526 `8,935` 5980 `2,955` 56591 12626 43965 `46,920`
13 Maharashtra 39522 `13,275` 12615 660 26247 15356 10891 `11,551`
14 Manipur  2180 346 282 64 1834 720 1114 `1,178`
15 Meghalaya 5484 144 109 35 5340 2377 2963 `2,998`
16 Mizoram  785 102 102 0 683 552 131 131
17 Nagaland 1119 281 281 0 838 713 125 125
18 Orissa  50970 7173 5723 `1,450` 43797 19324 24473 `25,923`
19 Punjab  12428 4978 4978 0 7450 7111 339 339
20 Rajasthan 37889 10766 9309 `1,457` 27123 10404 16719 `18,176`
21 Sikkim  453 112 108 4 341 252 89 93
22 Tamil Nadu 50837 9705 9188 517 41132 16830 24302 `24,819`
23 Tripura  7412 400 400 0 7012 3375 3637 `3,637`
24 Uttar Pradesh 112803 37937 17105 `20,832` 74866 39761 35105 `55,937`
25 West Bengal 38075 10429 6918 `3,511` 27646 11613 16033 `19,544`
 Total (States) 623663 `167,417` 128169 `39,248` 456246 224342 231904 `271,152`
          
 Union Territories  
        
26 A&N Islands 504 56 55 1 448 169 279 280
27 Chandigarh 22 22 22 0 0 0 0 0
28 D & N Haveli 71 38 38 0 33 33 0 0
29 Daman & Diu 24 15 15 0 9 9 0 0
30 Delhi  171 160 160 0 11 11 0 0
31 Lakshadweep 4 2 0 2 2 0 2 4
32 Pondicherry 264 93 93 0 171 171 0 0
 Total (UTs) 1060 386 383 3 674 393 281 284
          
Grand Total (States & 624723 167803 128552 39251 456920 224735 232185 `271,436`
Union Territories )

Annexure-I
    
STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PART (D) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 248 ADMITTED     
FOR REPLY ON 21.11.2000    

   Total number No. of villages No. of villages  Balance
   of villages with population estimated to have (Col 4-5)
   1991 Census 1000 & above been connected 
   up to 31.3.97 
    
Andhra Pradesh  26586  `14,422` 12878   `1,544`
Arunachal Pradesh 3649  116  100   16
Assam   23208  `3,872`  3807   65
Bihar   67546  `17,467` 11925   `5,542`
Goa   369  200  200   0
Gujarat   18028  `9,507`  9409   98
Haryana   6759  `3,470`  3469   1
Himachal Pradesh 16997  634  407   227
Jammu & Kashmir  6241  `1,474`  1217   257
Karnataka  27066  `9,953`  9951   2
Kerala   1731  `1,719`  1708   11
Madhya Pradesh  65526  `8,935`  5980   `2,955`
Maharashtra  39522  `13,275` 12615   660
Manipur   2180  346  282   64
Meghalaya  5484  144  109   35
Mizoram   785  102  102   0
Nagaland  1119  281  281   0
Orissa   50970  7173  5723   `1,450`
Punjab   12428  4978  4978   0
Rajasthan  37889  10766  9309   `1,457`
Sikkim   453  112  108   4
Tamil Nadu  50837  9705  9188   517
Tripura   7412  400  400   0
Uttar Pradesh  112803  37937  17105   `20,832`
West Bengal  38075  10429  6918   `3,511`
Total (States)  623663  `167,417` 128169   `39,248`
    
Union Territories     
A&N Islands  504  56  55   1
Chandigarh  22  22  22   0
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 71  38  38   0



Daman & Diu  24  15  15   0
Delhi   171  160  160   0
Lakshadweep  4  2  0   2
Pondicherry  264  93  93   0
Total (UTs)  1060  386  383   3
    
Grand Total (States & 624723  167803  128552   39251
Union Territories ) 
   
Source:  Planning Commission     
    
    
Annexure-II

Statement referred to in reply to parts (e) & (f) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 238        
admitted for reply on 13-03-2001         
Statement indicating State-wise number of villages not linked with Roads (Source: Planning Commission)        
         
S. No. States/UTs Total no. of No. of   No. of  Balance No. of  No. of  Balance Total No.
   villages  villages villages  (Col 4 - 5) villages villages (Col 7-8) of unconnected
   1991Census with population estimated to  with population estimated to  villages 
   1000 & above have been   below 1000 have been   
     connected   connected  
     up to 31.3.97   up to 31.3.97  
         
1 Andhra Pradesh 26586 `14,422` 12878 `1,544` 12164 9954 2210 `3,754`
2 Arunachal Prad 3649 116 100 16 3533 1380 2153 `2,169`
3 Assam  23208 `3,872` 3807 65 19336 13497 5839 `5,904`
4 Bihar  67546 `17,467` 11925 `5,542` 50079 20391 29688 `35,230`
5 Goa  369 200 200 0 169 168 1 1
6 Gujarat  18028 `9,507` 9409 98 8521 7597 924 `1,022`
7 Haryana  6759 `3,470` 3469 1 3289 3209 80 81
8 Himachal Prad 16997 634 407 227 16363 7220 9143 `9,370`
9 Jammu & Kashmir 6241 `1,474` 1217 257 4767 2890 1877 `2,134`
10 Karnataka 27066 `9,953` 9951 2 17113 17012 101 103
11 Kerala  1731 `1,719` 1708 11 12 10 2 13
12 Madhya Pradesh 65526 `8,935` 5980 `2,955` 56591 12626 43965 `46,920`
13 Maharashtra 39522 `13,275` 12615 660 26247 15356 10891 `11,551`
14 Manipur  2180 346 282 64 1834 720 1114 `1,178`
15 Meghalaya 5484 144 109 35 5340 2377 2963 `2,998`
16 Mizoram  785 102 102 0 683 552 131 131
17 Nagaland 1119 281 281 0 838 713 125 125
18 Orissa  50970 7173 5723 `1,450` 43797 19324 24473 `25,923`
19 Punjab  12428 4978 4978 0 7450 7111 339 339
20 Rajasthan 37889 10766 9309 `1,457` 27123 10404 16719 `18,176`
21 Sikkim  453 112 108 4 341 252 89 93
22 Tamil Nadu 50837 9705 9188 517 41132 16830 24302 `24,819`
23 Tripura  7412 400 400 0 7012 3375 3637 `3,637`
24 Uttar Pradesh 112803 37937 17105 `20,832` 74866 39761 35105 `55,937`
25 West Bengal 38075 10429 6918 `3,511` 27646 11613 16033 `19,544`
 Total (States) 623663 `167,417` 128169 `39,248` 456246 224342 231904 `271,152`
          
 Union Territories          
26 A&N Islands 504 56 55 1 448 169 279 280
27 Chandigarh 22 22 22 0 0 0 0 0
28 D & N Haveli 71 38 38 0 33 33 0 0
29 Daman & Diu 24 15 15 0 9 9 0 0
30 Delhi  171 160 160 0 11 11 0 0
31 Lakshadweep 4 2 0 2 2 0 2 4
32 Pondicherry 264 93 93 0 171 171 0 0
 Total (UTs) 1060 386 383 3 674 393 281 284
          
Grand Total (States & 624723 167803 128552 39251 456920 224735 232185 `271,436`
Union Territories )        
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